(vii) Settlements and curtailments
There have been no events that would need to be treated as settlements or curtailments under IAS 19.

(viii) Risks associated with the plans
The Defined Benefit Plans expose the Group and the Company to actuarial risks such as longevity risk, interest rate risk, market (investment) risk,
and salary risk.

Longevity risk
The liabilities disclosed are based on the mortality tables A67/70 and PA90/AMAS buyout rate. Should the experience of the pension plans be less
favourable than the standard mortality tables, the liabilities will increase.

Interest rate risk
If the bond interest rate decreases, the liabilities would be calculated using a lower discount rate, and would therefore increase.

Investment risk
The present value of the liabilities of the plan are calculated using a discount rate. Should the returns on the assets of the plan be lower than the
discount rate, a deficit will arise for funded benefits only.

Salary risk
If salary increases are higher than assumed in our basis, the liabilities would increase giving rise to actuarial losses.

(ix) Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation at the end of the year:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

 Impact

2015 2014 2015 2014

Discount rate  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

1% increase  (47,029)  (38,362)  (37,849)  (30,874)

1% decrease  47,029  38,362  37,849  30,874

Salary increase

1% increase (21,950) (18,314)  (15,140)  (12,789)

1% decrease  21,950  18,314  15,140  12,789

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on sensibly possible changes of the discount rate or salary increase rate occuring at the
end of the reporting period if all other assumptions remain unchanged.

(b) Unfunded obligation

The amounts recognised in the statements of financial position in respect of unfunded obligation are as follows:

(i) Movement in the liability recognised in the statements of financial position:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2015 2014 2015 2014

 Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000
Present value of unfunded obligation  141,700  133,961  114,309  108,699

THE UNITED BASALT PRODUCTS LimiTeD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES